
21614 Federal Register / Vol. 75, No. 79 / Monday, April 26, 2010 / Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Investing in Innovation Fund 

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
(CFDA) Numbers: 84.396A (Scale-up 
grants), 84.396B (Validation grants), and 
84.396C (Development grants). 

AGENCY: Office of Innovation and 
Improvement, Department of Education. 
ACTION: Notice inviting applications for 
new awards for fiscal year (FY) 2010; 
correction. 

SUMMARY: On March 12, 2010, the 
Department of Education published in 
the Federal Register (75 FR 12072) a 
notice inviting applications for new 
awards for FY 2010 (NIA) for the 
Investing in Innovation Fund. This 
notice makes a correction to the March 
12 NIA. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Margo Anderson. Telephone: (202) 453– 
7122; or by e-mail: i3@ed.gov; or by 
mail: (Attention: Investing in 
Innovation), U.S. Department of 
Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., 
room 4W302, Washington, DC 20202. 

If you use a telecommunications 
device for the deaf (TDD), call the 
Federal Relay Service (FRS), toll free, at 
1–800–877–8339. 

Individuals with disabilities can 
obtain this document in an accessible 
format (e.g., braille, large print, 
audiotape, or computer diskette) on 
request to the contact listed in this 
section. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Correction 

On pages 12072 and 12078 of the 
March 12 NIA, we indicated that the 
Deadline for Transmittal of Applications 
was May 11, 2010; however, the correct 
deadline is May 12, 2010. To correct 
this error, the Department makes the 
following correction to the March 12 
NIA: 

On page 12072, first column, the 
Deadline for Transmittal of Applications 
is corrected to read ‘‘May 12, 2010’’. 

On page 12078, third column, the 
Deadline for Transmittal of Applications 
is corrected to read ‘‘May 12, 2010’’. 

Program Authority: Section 14007 of 
division A of the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111–5, as 
amended by section 307 of division D of the 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. 
L. 111–117. 

Electronic Access to This Document 

You may view this document, as well 
as all other Department of Education 
documents published in the Federal 
Register, in text or Adobe Portable 
Document Format (PDF) on the Internet 

at the following site: http://www.ed.gov/ 
news/fedregister/index.html. To use 
PDF you must have Adobe Acrobat 
Reader, which is available free at this 
site. 

Note: The official version of this document 
is the document published in the Federal 
Register. Free Internet access to the official 
edition of the Federal Register and the Code 
of Federal Regulations is available on GPO 
Access at: http://www.gpoaccess.gov/nara/ 
index.html. 

Dated: April 21, 2010. 
James H. Shelton III, 
Assistant Deputy Secretary for Innovation and 
Improvement. 
[FR Doc. 2010–9649 Filed 4–23–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4000–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Office of Special Education and 
Rehabilitative Services; Overview 
Information; Rehabilitation Short-Term 
Training Program; Notice Inviting 
Applications for New Awards for Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2010 

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
(CFDA) Number: 84.246K. 

Dates: Applications Available: April 
26, 2010. 

Deadline for Transmittal of 
Applications: June 10, 2010. 

Deadline for Intergovernmental 
Review: August 9, 2010. 

Full Text of Announcement 

I. Funding Opportunity Description 

Purpose of Program: The 
Rehabilitation Short-Term Training 
program supports special seminars, 
institutes, workshops, and other short- 
term courses in technical matters 
relating to vocational, medical, social, 
and psychological rehabilitation 
programs; independent living service 
programs; and client assistance 
programs (CAPs). 

Priority: This priority is from the 
notice of final priority for this program, 
published in the Federal Register on 
February 15, 2000 (65 FR 7678). 

Absolute Priority: For FY 2010 and 
any subsequent year in which we make 
awards from the list of approved but 
unfunded applicants from this 
competition, this priority is an absolute 
priority. Under 34 CFR 75.105(c)(3) we 
consider only applications that meet 
this priority. 

This priority is: 
Client Assistance Program. 
A project must— 
• Provide training to Client 

Assistance Program (CAP) personnel on 
an as-needed basis, including— 

(1) Management training on skills 
needed for strategic and operational 
planning and direction of CAP services; 

(2) Advocacy training on skills and 
knowledge needed by CAP staff to assist 
persons with disabilities to gain access 
to and use the services and benefits 
available under the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973, as amended, with particular 
emphasis on new statutory and 
regulatory requirements; 

(3) Systemic advocacy training on 
skills and knowledge needed by CAP 
staff to address programmatic issues of 
concern; 

(4) Training and technical assistance 
on CAP best practices; and 

(5) Training on skills and knowledge 
needed by CAP staff to perform 
additional responsibilities required by 
the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, 
as amended. 

• Coordinate training efforts with 
other training supported by the 
Rehabilitation Services Administration 
(RSA), as well as with training 
supported by the Center for Mental 
Health Services and the Administration 
on Developmental Disabilities on 
common areas such as protection and 
advocacy, financial management, and 
trial advocacy. 

• Include both national and regional 
training seminars in each project year. 

Program Authority: 29 U.S.C. 772. 
Applicable Regulations: (a) The 

Education Department General 
Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) in 
34 CFR parts 74, 75, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 
84, 85, 86, and 99. (b) The regulations 
for this program in 34 CFR parts 385 
and 390. (c) The notice of final priority 
for this program, published in the 
Federal Register on February 15, 2000 
(65 FR 7678). 

Note: The regulations in 34 CFR part 79 
apply to all applicants except federally 
recognized Indian tribes. 

Note: The regulations in 34 CFR part 86 
apply to institutions of higher education 
only. 

II. Award Information 

Type of Award: Discretionary grants. 
Estimated Available Funds: $200,000. 
Maximum Award: We will reject any 

application that proposes a budget 
exceeding $200,000 for a single budget 
period of 12 months. The Assistant 
Secretary for Special Education and 
Rehabilitative Services may change the 
maximum amount through a notice 
published in the Federal Register. 

Estimated Number of Awards: 1. 
Note: The Department is not bound by any 

estimates in this notice. 

Project Period: Up to 60 months. 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 16:56 Apr 23, 2010 Jkt 220001 PO 00000 Frm 00038 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\26APN1.SGM 26APN1sr
ob

er
ts

 o
n 

D
S

K
D

5P
82

C
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-06-23T22:39:04-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




